## 000395

AN ORDINANCE CREATING CERTAIN SECTIONS OF \$20.01 OF THE GENERAL CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE TOWN OF OCONOMOWOC RELATING TO BOATING AND WATER SAFETY REGULATIONS ON ASHIPPUN LAKE

The Town Board of Supervisors of the Town of Oconomowoc, Waukesha County, Wisconsin, does ordain as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 20.01(5)(a)3. is created to read as follows:

20.01(5) SPEED RESTRICTIONS.

(a) General Limits.

3. No person shall operate a boat a speed in excess of 30 miles per hour on Ashippun Lake.

SECTION 2. Section 20.01(5)(b)4. is created to read as

follows:

20.01(5) SPEED RESTRICTIONS.

(b) Special Limits.

4. No person shall, at any time, operate a boat in excess of a slow-no-wake speed in Martinique Bay on Okauchee Lake. A slow-no-wake sign and buoy shall be placed in such a location at the mouth of Martinique Bay as to be observed by an ordinarily prudent person.

SECTION 3. Section 20.01(8)(d) and (e) are created to read

as follows:

20.01(8) PROHIBITED OPERATION.

(d) <u>Motor Limitation on Ashippun Lake</u>. No person may operate a motor boat powered by an internal combustion engine on Ashippun Lake in an area described as the "west end channel" which leads from Ashippun Lake to the Ashippun River. This prohibition shall extend from the mouth of the west end channel northwesterly to the Ashippun River. Electric motors only may be used in this restricted zone. A sign and buoy shall be placed in the mouth of said channel in such location and so marked as to be observed by an ordinarily prudent person.

## 000395

## 000335

(e) Upper Oconomowoc Lake Dam Restrictions. No person shall swim or fish from the Upper Oconomowoc Lake dam, which empties into the Oconomowoc River, nor may any person occupying a boat on Upper Oconomowoc Lake fish over the Upper Oconomowoc Lake dam into the waters of the Oconomowoc River.

SECTION 4. Section 20.01(16)(c) is created to read as follows:

20.01(16) WATER SKIING.

(c) No person shall operate a motor boat towing a person on water skis, aquaplane or similar device, including any form of "tubing," on Ashippun Lake nor shall any person engage in water skiing, aquaplaning or similar activity, including any form of "tubing," on Ashippun Lake in other than a counter-clockwise direction.

SECTION 5. EFFECTIVE DATE. This ordinance shall become effective upon passage, posting and publication as required by law.

DATED:

TOWN OF OCONOMOWOC

By:\_\_\_\_\_

ATTEST:

Chairman

1

Clerk

Date	Adopt	ed: _	
Date	Publi	shed:	
Effec	ctive	Date:	